FIRST DIVISION

[ G.R. No. 238516, February 27, 2019 ]

PEOPLE OF THE PHILIPPINES, PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE, V. ROGER
RODRIGUEZ Y MARTINEZ, ALIAS "ROGER," ACCUSED-
APPELLANT.

DECISION

GESMUNDO, J.:

This is an appeal seeking to reverse and set aside the October 27, 2017 Decision[!]
of the Court of Appeals (CA) in CA-G.R. CR HC No. 07835. The CA affirmed the

August 28, 2015 Decisionl2] of the Regional Trial Court of Muntinlupa City, Branch
203 (RTC), in Criminal Case Nos. 10-669 and 10-670, finding Roger Rodriguez y
Martinez alias "Roger" (appellant) guilty beyond reasonable doubt of the crime of

Violation of Sections 5[3] and 11,[4] Article II of Republic Act (R.A.) No. 9165 or the
Comprehensive Dangerous Drugs Act of 2002.

Antecedents

In two Informations, dated October 5, 2010, appellant was charged with illegal sale
and illegal possession of dangerous drugs, in violation of Sections 5 and 11, Article
IT of R.A. No. 9165. The accusatory portions of which state:

Criminal Case No. 10-669 (Section 11 of R.A. No. 9165),

That on or about the 4th day of October 2010, in the City of Muntinlupa,
Philippines[,] and within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, the
above-named accused, without authority of law, did then and there
willfully and unlawfully have in his possession, custody and control
Methamphetamine Hydrochloride, a dangerous drug, weighing 0.20 gram
and 0.220 gram, contained in two (2) heat-sealed transparent plastic
sachets, in violation of the above-cited law.

CONTRARY TO LAW.[5]

Criminal Case No. 10-670 (Section 5 of R.A. No. 9165)

That on or about the 4th day of October 2010, in the City of Muntinlupa,
Philippines[,] and within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, the
above-named accused, not being authorized by law, did then and there
willfully and unlawfully sell, trade, deliver and give away to another
Methamphetamine Hydrochloride, a dangerous drug, weighing 0.07
gram, contained in one (1) heat-sealed transparent plastic sachet, in
violation of the above-cited law.

CONTRARY TO LAW.[6]



On October 19, 2010, Rodriguez was arraigned and he pleaded not guilty.[7]
Thereafter, trial ensued.

Version of the Prosecution

The prosecution alleged that on October 3, 2010, an informant told the members of
the Station Anti-Illegal Drugs-Special Operations Task Group (SAID-SOTG) of the
Muntinlupa City Police Station that appellant was engaged in the illegal sale of
drugs. Thereafter, Chief Inspector Domingo Diaz ordered that a buy-bust team be
formed, with Police Officer 2 Mark Sherwin Forastero (PO2 Forastero) as the poseur-
buyer and Police Officer 2 Alfredo Andes (PO2 Andes) as his backup. After the
briefing, the team prepared the pre-operation report and coordination form, and the

buy-bust money to be used.[8]

On the early morning of October 4, 2010, the informant called and told the police
operatives that appellant was at the Shell Gas Station in Barangay Alabang. Upon
arrival at the gas station, the buy-bust team strategically positioned themselves.
Shortly, appellant alighted from a tricycle and approached the team. The informant
then introduced PO2 Forastero to appellant as the interested buyer of shabu for
P500.00. After appellant signified his trust, PO2 Forastero gave him the P500.00
marked money. Appellant then took out of his pocket a transparent plastic sachet
containing several smaller transparent plastic sachets each containing a crystalline
substance. He handed one sachet to PO2 Forastero who subsequently touched his

left ear to signal that the drug transaction had been consummated.[°]

PO2 Forastero immediately apprehended appellant and seized the transparent
plastic sachet containing the small sachets and the P500.00 bill from appellant. PO2
Andes assisted PO2 Forastero in arresting appellant and apprised the latter of his
constitutional rights. PO2 Forastero then placed the marking "RR" on the sachet
subject of the sale while the two (2) remaining transparent plastic sachets were
marked as "RR-1" and "RR-2"; the open plastic sachet that contained the two

sachets was marked as "RR-3."[10]

After marking the items, the buy-bust team brought appellant to the police station
because the inventory report form was in their office. PO2 Forastero retained
custody of the confiscated items. Upon arrival at the police station, the

Receipt/Inventory of Property Seized[1l] was prepared and barangay officials were
called to witness the inventory of the items. However, only a local government
employee named Ely Diang signed as witness on the inventory receipt, with PO2
Forastero and PO2 Andes signing the same. The buy-bust team then took
photographs of the appellant and the confiscated items and prepared the Spot

Report and Booking and Information Sheet.[12]

PO2 Forastero and PO2 Andes prepared the request for laboratory examination and
the specimens, and submitted them to receiving officer Police Officer 3 Mildred
Kamir Kayat (PO3 Kayat) at the Southern Police District Crime Laboratory. PO3
Kayat then turned over the seized items to Police Senior Inspector Anamelisa Bacani
(PSI Bacani), who conducted a qualitative examination on the items. After the

examination, PSI Bacani prepared Physical Science Report No. D-360-10S[13]
stating that the item subject of the illegal sale weighing 0.070 gram, and the items
subject of the illegal possession weighing 0.20 gram and 0.220 gram, all tested
positive for methamphetamine hydrochloride or shabu, a dangerous drug. PSI



Bacani then placed a security seal on the tested items, marked them, and turned
them over to the crime laboratory's evidence custodian, Police Officer 3 Aires Abian
(PO3 Abian). PSI Bacani later withdrew the items from PO3 Abian to present them

and her findings in court during the trial.[14]
Version of the Defense

Appellant denied the charges against him. He claimed that on October 2, 2010,
while riding in a tricycle going home to Ilaya, Muntinlupa City, the tricycle driver told
him that they would refuel at the Shell Station in Alabang. On the way, a white van
cut their path. PO2 Forastero and two other men alighted from the van. PO2
Forastero pointed a gun at the tricycle driver, while the two men ordered appellant
to alight from the tricycle. Appellant was handcuffed and his head was covered with
a shirt. Thereafter, he was brought to and detained at the Criminal Investigation
Division. It was only on October 4, 2010, that PO2 Forastero took his photograph

and made him sign a document which content was unknown to him.[15]
The RTC Ruling

In its decision, the RTC found appellant guilty beyond reasonable doubt of violating
Section 5, Article IT of R.A. No. 9165 and sentenced him to suffer the penalty of life
imprisonment and ordered him to pay a fine of P500,000.00. It likewise found him
guilty of violating Section 11 of the same law, and sentenced him to suffer the
penalty of imprisonment of twelve (12) years and one (1) day, as minimum, to
fourteen (14) years and eight (8) months, as maximum; and ordered him to pay a

fine of P300,000.00.[16]

The RTC held that the prosecution sufficiently established all the elements of Illegal
Sale of Dangerous Drugs having proved that appellant sold one (1) plastic sachet of
shabu during the buy-bust operation to PO2 Forastero for P500.00. The RTC also
ruled that the prosecution satisfactorily proved that appellant had in his possession
two (2) plastic sachets of shabu. It gave weight to PO2 Forastero's testimony
positively identifying appellant as the illegal seller and possessor of the confiscated
drugs. The RTC declared that appellant was arrested in a valid buy-bust operation. It
ruled that the police officers substantially complied with the rules on the chain of
custody under Section 21 of R.A. No. 9165 despite the absence of the necessary
witnesses to the inventory. Lastly, the RTC disregarded appellant's weak defense of

denial for lack of merit.[17]
Aggrieved, appellant appealed to the CA.
The CA Ruling

In its decision, the CA affirmed appellant's conviction. It, however, modified the
penalty for the illegal sale by declaring that appellant was not eligible for parole. The
CA ruled that the prosecution established through testimonial, documentary, and
object evidence that appellant sold one (1) sachet of shabu to PO2 Forastero during
a buy-bust operation. It likewise found that appellant illegally possessed two (2)
sachets of drugs.

The CA did not give credence to appellant's self-serving denial of the charges
against him because it presumed that the police officers had performed their duty in
a regular manner. Moreover, it declared that the police officers' noncompliance with
Sec. 21 of R.A. No. 9165 was not fatal despite the absence of the representatives



from the media, the Department of Justice (DOJ), and an elected public official as
witnesses during the inventory. The CA ratiocinated that despite their absence, the
integrity and evidentiary value of the seized items were properly preserved by the

buy-bust team.[18]
Hence, this appeal.
ISSUE

WHETHER THE CA CORRECTLY FOUND APPELLANT GUILTY BEYOND
REASONABLE DOUBT FOR THE CRIMES OF ILLEGAL SALE AND ILLEGAL
POSSESSION OF PROHIBITED DRUGS UNDER R.A. NO. 9165.

On June 4, 2018, the Court issued a Resolution[19] notifying the parties that they
could file their respective supplemental briefs, if they so desired, within thirty (30)
days from notice. On August 13, 2018, the Office of the Solicitor General filed its
manifestation in lieu of supplemental brief, adopting its arguments in its appellee's

brief.[20] On August 3, 2018, appellant filed a manifestation in lieu of supplemental
brief, stating that he would adopt his appellant's brief as his supplemental brief, in

substantial compliance with the directives of the Court.[21]
THE COURT'S RULING
The Court finds the appeal meritorious.

It is a general principle of law that factual findings of the trial court are not
disturbed on appeal unless the court @ quo is perceived to have overlooked,
misunderstood or misinterpreted certain facts or circumstances of weight, which, if

properly considered, would have materially affected the outcome of the case.[22] In
the case at bench, the Court finds that certain facts of substance have been
overlooked, which if only addressed and appreciated, would have altered the
outcome of the case.

In a successful prosecution of illegal sale of dangerous drugs, the following essential
elements must concur: (1) that the transaction or sale took place; (2) the corpus
delicti or the illicit drug was presented as evidence; and (3) that the buyer and

seller were identified.[23] On the other hand, under Section 11, Article II of R.A. No.
9165, the elements of the offense of illegal possession of dangerous drugs are: (1)
the accused is in possession of an item or object which is identified to be a
prohibited drug; (2) such possession is not authorized by law; and (3) the accused

freely and consciously possessed the said drug.[24]

For both illegal sale and possession of dangerous drugs, it is essential that the
prosecution establishes the identity of the seized dangerous drugs in a way that its
integrity has been well preserved from the time of seizure or confiscation from the

accused until the time of presentation as evidence in court.[25] This chain of custody
requirement is necessary to ensure that doubts regarding the identity of the
evidence are removed through the monitoring and tracking of the movements of the
seized drugs from the accused, to the police, to the forensic chemist, and finally to

the court.[26] While a perfect chain of custody is almost always impossible to
achieve, an unbroken chain becomes indispensable and essential in the prosecution



of drug cases owing to its susceptibility to alteration, tampering, contamination and
even substitution and exchange.[27]

Chain of custody means the duly recorded, authorized movements, and custody of
the seized drugs at each state, from the moment of confiscation to the receipt in the

forensic laboratory for examination until it is presented to the court.[28] The
procedure was encapsulated in Sec. 21(1) of R.A. No. 9165, which states:

(1) The apprehending team having initial custody and control of the
drugs shall, immediately after seizure and confiscation, physically
inventory and photograph the same in the presence of the accused or the
person/s from whom such items were confiscated and/or seized, or
his/her representative or counsel, a representative from the media and
the Department of Justice (DOJ), and any elected public official who shall
be required to sign the copies of the inventory and be given a copy
thereof.

The procedural requirement was further expounded in the Implementing Rules and
Regulations (IRR) of R.A. No. 9165 under Sec. 21 (a) as follows:

a) The apprehending officer/team having initial custody and control of
the drugs shall, immediately after seizure and confiscation, physically
inventory and photograph the same in the presence of the accused or the
person/s from whom such items were confiscated and/or seized, or
his/her representative or counsel, a representative from the media and
the Department of Justice (DOJ), and any elected public official who shall
be required to sign the copies of the inventory and be given a copy
thereof: Provided, that the physical inventory and photograph shall be
conducted at the place where the search warrant is served; or at the
nearest police station or at the nearest office of the apprehending
officer/team, whichever is practicable, in case of warrantless seizures;
Provided, further that noncompliance with these requirements under
justifiable grounds, as long as the integrity and the evidentiary value of
the seized items are properly preserved by the apprehending
officer/team, shall not render void and invalid such seizures of and
custody over said items.

From the foregoing, the apprehending team is required to strictly comply with the
procedure outlined in Section 21, Article II of the IRR of R.A. No. 9165. Their failure
to do so shall not render void and invalid such seizure provided there is justifiable
ground for non-compliance, and the integrity and evidentiary value of the

confiscated items are properly preserved.[2°]

In People v. Dahil, et al.,[30] the accused were acquitted because the integrity and
evidentiary value of the seized drugs were compromised due to the lapses
committed by the apprehending officers by not complying with the chain of custody
rule. They failed to observe the proper conduct in the preservation of the corpus
delicti from the marking of the drugs recovered until its presentation to the court.
They also failed to comply with the procedural requirements set forth in Sec. 21 of
R.A. No. 9165 because the physical inventory of the seized specimens was not
immediately conducted after seizure and confiscation; the identity of the person who
prepared the Inventory of Property Seized could not be ascertained; and the matter
of how and where the seized specimens were photographed was questionable.



